National Bank, Darbhanga and tender processing fees, as applicable through e-payment mode 
(i.e. NEFT/RTGS/Credit Card/Debit Card) on eProc2 Portal. A copy of proof of payment of the 
same must be attached with the technical bid documents. 

6.8 Earnest Money Deposit (EMD):  

 An EMD of Rs. 3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) through e-payment 
mode (i.e. NEFT/RTGS/Credit Card/Debit Card) on E-Proc2 Portal or in form of bank 
guarantee, well before the last date/time for submission/ uploading of offer/Bid, failing 
which the bid will be rejected. This EMD will be non-interest bearing and refundable.

[...]

IT product and 

Furniture Sales & 
Maintenance 

services 

Average Annual turnover of the 
OEM should be more than 6 crores 
and that of applicant firms/ 
registered/ authorized dealers 
during each of the last three 
financial years, should be a 
minimum of Rs. 75,00,000 
(seventy five lakhs). 

Extracts from 
Audited/Certified 
financial statements, GST 
and Balance sheet for last 
three financial years as 
per financial year of 
participating 
company/firm OR. 
Certificate bearing valid 
UDIN from Chartered 
Accountant and 
Authorized Signatory.

[...]

Turnover in 
IT product 

Sales & 
Maintenance 

services 

Average Annual turnover of the OEM should 
be more than 6 crores and that of applicant 
firms/ registered/ authorized dealers during 
each of the last three financial years, should 
be a minimum of Rs. 75,00,000 (seventy five 
lakhs). 

3 Certificates 

Apart from company / firm registration, 
Participant must have registered under the 
following: 

 Valid GST Registration and GST 
Registration in Bihar Certificate. 

 Income Tax Return with last three financial 
years